These funds are subject to compliance audits by the agency or their representatives; however, audits of
these programs have not yet been performed by the agency or their representatives.  Accordingly, the final
determination of compliance with applicable requirements and other federal and state programs will be
established at a future date.  The amount, if any, of billings which may be disallowed cannot be
determined and, accordingly, no provision for these amounts have been made in the accompanying
financial statements.

FLORIDA MEDICAL PRACTICE PLAN, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015

- 24 -

Note 8 – Prior Period Reclassifications and Adjustment:

The financial statements for 2015 have been restated to correct compensated absences due to FSU as well
as to reclassify cash held in Investments to Cash, and Investments held by the FSU Foundation to Due
from Related Parties. The restatement increased net position at June 30, 2016 by $93,556 and the
reclassifications had no effect on net position and were done to conform to the current year reporting
format. The effect of these adjustments on the 2015 financial statements is as follows:

As Originally
Presented As Restated Difference

Cash $ 1,227,211 $ 1,254,680 $ 27,469
Investments 1,772,349 994,880 (777,469)
Due from Related Parties (originally

included in Accounts Receivable,
Net of Allowance) 3,471 753,471 750,000

Due to Auxiliary 1,775,681 1,682,125 (93,556)
Florida State University Salary

Support 9,777,482 9,683,926 (93,556)
Unrestricted Net Position 1,489,690 1,583,246 93,556

- 25 -

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Directors,
 Florida Medical Practice Plan, Inc.
 Tallahassee, Florida:

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the business-type